
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 29 September 2016, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 766626 or Kidderminster (01562) 822511 (Ext 6626) or minicom: Worcester (01905) 
766399  email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 20 September 2016 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 29 September 2016, 10.00 am, County Hall, 
Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr M L Bayliss, Mr A N Blagg, 

Mrs S L Blagg, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 28 
September).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 21 July 2016 have been previously 
circulated 

 

4  West Midlands  Rail Devolution 
 

1 - 6 

5  Worcestershire Local Aggregates Assessment 
 

7 - 10 

6  Resources Report 
 

11 - 16 

7  Acquisition of Wildwood Office, Worcester 
 

17 - 28 

NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 



AGENDA ITEM 4 
  

 

Cabinet – 29 September 2016 

 

 

CABINET 
29 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
WEST MIDLANDS RAIL DEVOLUTION  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Members 
Dr K A Pollock and Mr A N Blagg 
 

Relevant Officers 
Director of Commercial & Change 
Director of Economy & Infrastructure  

 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Skills & Infrastructure 

recommends that Cabinet: 
 

(a) notes the implications for Worcestershire County Council of West Midlands 
Rail entering a Partnership Agreement with the Department for Transport; 
and 
 

(b) agrees that West Midlands Rail should enter a Partnership Agreement with 
the Department for Transport and delegates to the Director of Economy & 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Director of Commercial & Change 
authority to finalise the details of the Partnership Agreement. 

 

Background 

2  The purpose of this report is to approve the proposed governance arrangements 
for the development and oversight of the West Midlands Rail franchise through West 
Midlands Rail Limited and the appointment of directors to the Board of West Midlands 
Rail Limited. 

3  West Midlands Rail partner authorities have been developing a proposal for 
increasing local involvement and influence over the local rail services for approximately 
two and a half years, in line with Government policy on devolution and evidenced by the 
benefits experienced elsewhere (e.g. Merseyside) from local control of rail services. 
Having a targeted, locally accountable rail services contract with proper incentives on 
the operator, West Midlands Rail will be able to specify and manage rail services more 
effectively than the current national arrangements. The benefits of this include: 

 Stimulating economic growth through targeting local and national rail investment 
and specifying a rail service that is responsive to local needs, supporting the 
Council's 'Open for Business' agenda 

 Creating a more efficient railway that is better value for the taxpayer, driving 
patronage growth and reducing the subsidy burden 

 Actively managing the contract and holding the operator to account for delivery 

 Seeking to operate railway stations in an innovative way. 
 

Page 1



 

Cabinet – 29 September 2016 

 

4 West Midlands Rail has set out its goals and objectives for rail devolution – 
known as the "5Cs" to gain greater influence and control over the rail network. These are 
Capacity, Clarity, Connectivity, Cost effective, and Customer focus. West Midlands Rail 
is seeking to use the "5Cs" to achieve the following strategic outcomes from rail 
devolution for the West Midlands: 

 Better for the Economy:  To deliver rail services that provide the connectivity and 
capacity to drive economic gr
[...]
attachment_data/file/54
9246/wmf-itt.pdf 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Andy Baker, Transport Planning & Commissioning Manager 
Tel: 01905 822071 
Email: ACBaker@Worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/549246/wmf-itt.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/549246/wmf-itt.pdf
mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ACBaker@Worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Cabinet – 29 September 2016 

 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Economy & Infrastructure) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and background papers for the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19 November 
2015 

Page 6



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Cabinet – 29 September 2016 

 

 

CABINET 
29 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE LOCAL AGGREGATES ASSESSMENT 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Dr K A Pollock 
 

Relevant Officer 
Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Skills and 
Infrastructure recommends that Cabinet:  

 
(a) approves the annual  Worcestershire Local Aggregate Assessment to 

facilitate planning for a steady and adequate supply of aggregates;  
 

(b) approves the preparation of updates of the Local Aggregate 
Assessment on an annual basis in accordance with extant guidance and 
having regard to the advice of the West Midlands Aggregate Working 
Party; and 

 
(c) delegates authority to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Economy, Skills and Infrastructure to agree and adopt the Local 
Aggregates Assessment annually.  

 

Background 
 

2. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states: "Minerals are essential 
to suppo
[...]
t Local Aggregate Assessment for 
Worcestershire, approving both the 2013 document and the method used as the 
basis for annual updates, and delegating responsibility to the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Economy, Skills and Infrastructure in consultation with the Director 
of Business, Environment and Communities to approve the annual updates using 
that methodology. 

 
8. Subsequently, further guidance on the production of an LAA has been published 
in national Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014) and by the Planning Officers 
Society and Mineral Products Association (April 2015) which has changed the 
approach to the production of LAA's nationally, meaning that the Council must also 
change its approach from that approved in June 2013. 

 
9. It is now widely recognised by both Minerals Planning Authorities and the 
minerals industry that the Local Aggregate Assessment is a technical document 
which informs policy and decision making, rather than being policy in and of itself. In 
response to the publication of this new guidance and policy, Worcestershire has 
revised and updated its methodology for the publication of the LAA.  

 
10. The Worcestershire Local Aggregate Assessment 2016 has been developed in 
accordance with the latest guidance, taking into account consultation comments 
received on previous versions and the comments of the West Midlands Aggregate 
Working Party. Focused discussions have also been undertaken with the South 
West, East Midlands and South Wales Aggregate Working Parties regarding 
Worcestershire's limited ability to supply crushed rock.  

 
11. It is therefore proposed that Cabinet approves the Worcestershire Local 
Aggregate Assessment for 2016 prepared using the new methodology, that further 
annual updates are prepared in accordance with extant guidance and having regard 
to the advice of the West Midlands Aggregate Working Party, and that Cabinet 

                                              
1
 Secondary and recycled aggregates play an important role in minimising the need for extraction of 

primary materials. Secondary aggregates are produced as by-products from other industrial 
processes such as blast furnace/steel slag, power station ash, incinerator ash or spent foundry sand. 
There are currently no industrial processes or waste management facilities in Worcestershire which 
are known to produce or process secondary aggregates. Recycled aggregates arise from several 
sources, notably from the demolition of buildings or from civil engineering works such as road 
resurfacing (producing asphalt planings) and railway track maintenance (producing ballast).  

Page 8



 

Cabinet – 29 September 2016 

 

delegates authority to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Skills 
and Infrastructure to agree and adopt the Local Aggregates Assessment annually. 

 

Local Aggregates Assessment 2016 
 

12. The main findings of the 2016 LAA are outlined in the table below. 
 
13.   Sand and gravel Crushed rock 

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 

2015 production 0.538 million tonnes 0 tonnes 

3-year average 0.572 million tonnes 0 tonnes 

10-year average 0.637 million tonnes 0.036 million tonnes 

Annual Production 
Guideline 

0.637 million tonnes 0 tonnes 

Informatives Production guideline based 
on 10-year average. No 
other relevant local 
information which indicates 
deviation from this average 
is required. 

Significant constraints on 
delivering crushed rock 
production, and lack of sites 
being put forward by 
industry, indicate deviation 
from 10 year average is 
appropriate 

L
a
n

d
b

a
n

k
 

Reserves at 31 December 
2015 

0.895-0.945 million tonnes 0 tonnes 

Landbank at 31 December 
2015 (based on annual 
production guideline) 

1.41-1.48 years 0 years 

Landbank requirement 7.00 years 10.00 years 

Informatives 22% of reserves in "inactive" 
sites. Planning permission 
granted for 1 additional site 
(1.4 million tonnes) and 
applications pending for two 
fur
[...]
kground papers for the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 June 2013  
 
Local Aggregates Assessment 2013 - 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/487/the_local_aggregates_assessment
_for_worcestershire_-_june_2013  
 
Local Aggregates Assessment 2014 - 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/4696/annual_monitoring_report_20132
014_annex_1_laa  
 
Local Aggregates Assessment Statement 2015 - 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/6766/annual_monitoring_report_20141
5_annex_1_laa  

Page 10

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mjoynes@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:minerals@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/487/the_local_aggregates_assessment_for_worcestershire_-_june_2013
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/487/the_local_aggregates_assessment_for_worcestershire_-_june_2013
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/4696/annual_monitoring_report_20132014_annex_1_laa
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/4696/annual_monitoring_report_20132014_annex_1_laa
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/6766/annual_monitoring_report_201415_annex_1_laa
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/6766/annual_monitoring_report_201415_annex_1_laa


AGENDA ITEM 6  
 

 

 

Cabinet – 29 September 2016 

 

CABINET   
29 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 

RESOURCES REPORT  

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty 
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 

Recommendation 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the 
Leader of the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) endorses his conclusions concerning revenue budget monitoring 
up to 30 July 2016; 

(b) notes the current progress regarding the FutureFit programme; 

(c) recommends that Council approves the Energy Efficiency Spend 
to Save Fund increase to the Capital Programme and the capital 
budget cash limits be updated accordingly;  

(d) recommends that Council approves the addition of £2 million to 
the Capital Programme for Phase 2 of the development of in-house 
Post-16 Supported Living Accommodation and residential facilities 
within Children's Services to be funded by revenue savings from 
the projects; 

(e) endorses his conclusions concerning capital budget monitoring 
up to 30 July 2016; and 

(f) notes the current position of the annual statutory accounts 
process. 

Introduction 

2. This report outlines the 2016/17 outturn forecast for the Council's Revenue and Capital 
budgets, and the Futurefit savings and efficiencies programme. 

3. A recommendation is being made for Council to approve an increase of £0.7 million to 
the Energy Efficiency Spend to Save Fund in the Capital Programme and £2 million 
supported living and residential facilities in Children's Services.  

4. The report also provides an update to the annual statutory accounts process. 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/17 - Outturn Forecast as at 30 July 2016 

5. The County Council's authorised cash limited budget for 2016/17 is £322 million. When 
taken together with the amount of money spent by the County Council that is received 
through specific grants and miscellaneous income the County Council spends over £1 
million per day on providing services to residents and service users. 

6. After the first four months of 2016/17 and forecasting for the remaining eight months of 

Page 11



 

Cabinet – 29 September 2016 

 

the financial year an overall financial pressure of £0.7 million is anticipated.  This 
represents 0.2% when compared with the Council's revenue budget and whilst further work 
will continue to be undertaken to keep expenditure within approved cash limits there is 
likely to be additional use made of Earmarked Reserves. 

7. The most significant forecast financial pressure relates to the Eastham Bridge Tenbury 
Wells collapse which is expected to cost at least £1 million this financial year. The Council 
is reviewing the situation and an update will be p
[...]
o Save projects had been completed with annual cost 
savings of £0.25 million, saving 847 tonnes of carbon dioxide per year with an average 7.5 
year payback. 

18. An additional allocation to the Energy Efficiency Spend to Save Scheme of £0.7 million 
is requested, taking the total investment since 2010 to £3 million. This will enable further 
capital investment in energy efficiency projects including lighting, insulation and the 
installation of renewable technology across the County Council's property estate and street 
lighting portfolio. 

19. Electricity prices are anticipated to rise by between 40% – 60% over the next 10 years 
and the ability to fund energy saving projects becomes an increasingly important issue. The 
payback periods and energy savings associated with projects will also become more 
favourable as energy prices rise. 

20. Central Government confirmed in the Budget on 16 March 2016 that the Carbon 
Reduction Commitment (CRC) Energy Efficiency Scheme will continue until March 2019 
and then be replaced with increasing the Climate Change Levy (CCL) where a new 
reporting mechanism will be developed. Any action that the County Council takes now to 
reduce energy and carbon will stand us in good stead looking forward. 

Capital Programme Addition – Phase 2 of the development of in-house Post-16 
Supported Living Accommodation and residential facilities within Children's 
Services 

21. The Council's aspiration for children and young people in Worcestershire is for them to 
grow up and thrive within the county. It is therefore vitally important that we support children 
and young people within the county wherever it is safe to do so; and where children or 
young people have needed to move out of county for a period that we facilitate a move 
back to Worcestershire as soon as possible. 

22. The development of in-house services allows us to do this and is also more cost 
effective than the external market. This development is a key part of the Chil
[...]
.gov.uk 

Specific Contact Points for this Report 

Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer, 01905 846268, spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Sue Alexander, Head of Financial Management (Adults, Childrens Families and 
Communities), 01905 846942, salexander@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Stephanie Simcox, Head of Strategic Infrastructure Finance and Financial Recovery, 
01905 846342  ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Mark Sanders, Senior Finance Manager, 01905 846519, 
mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Background Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 

are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

 Previous Cabinet Resources Reports 

 Public Health Impact Assessment  

 

 

Page 16

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:salexander@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Cabinet – 29 September 2016 

 

 

CABINET 
29 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
ACQUISITION OF WILDWOOD OFFICE, WORCESTER  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  

Mr A C Roberts 

 

Relevant Officer 

Interim Director of Commercial and Change  

 

Local Member 

Mrs P Agar 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Transformation and 

Commissioning recommends that Cabinet:  

 

(a) agrees in principle to seek to acquire the freehold of Wildwood Office, 

Worcester; 

(b) approves the maximum financial limit as set out in the exempt finance 

report at Appendix 1, within which negotiations over the purchase price 

for the freehold interest will be conducted; 

(c) recommends that Council approves the addition to the Capital 

Programme set out in the exempt finance report at Appendix 1 and that 

the capital cash limits are updated accordingly in due course to reflect 

the actual cost of acquisition; and 

(d) delegates to the Interim Director of Commercial and Change in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Transformation and Commissioning, and in consultation with the Chief 

Finance Officer, the authority to negotiate the final contract and the 

subsequent purchase within the limits set by this report. 

 

Background 

 

2. In March 2016 Cabinet approved a report which detailed the new Property Asset 

Strategy promoting ways to exploit opportunities to provide the best value from our 

assets and reduce costs to the taxpayer. Acting on this strategy and the Council's drive 

towards self-sufficiency, discussions have been opened with the owners of Wildwood 

office on the Council's interest in negotiating a purchase of the freehold interest.  

 

Page 17



 

Cabinet – 29 September 2016 

 

3. In September 2004 the Council took a 30 year lease of the newly completed 

Wildwood office complex which consists of approximately 5990sqm (64,500sqft) of 

office space on the ground and first floor with 155 parking spaces. The decision was 

made to provide a single site solution near to County Hall to reduce the number of 

costly city centre sites and the travelling time and staff costs incurred travelling to and 

from County Hall. The extra office space also helped relieve the increasing pressure 

experienced at the time for additional staff accommodation at County Hall. 

 

4. Last year the freeholder of Wildwood, The Trustees of the Merchant Place Property 

Syndicate 35, offered the Council the opportunity to purchase the freehold. 'Sales 

details' were prepared for the Council but the Council's advisors report that the property 

has not been widely advertised on the open market. The property is offered for sale as 

an investment opportunity seeking offers based on an acquisition price of £10,700,000 

for the freehold.  In addition to the purchase price, acquisition would incur Stamp Duty 

Land Tax at 4% plus professional and other associated fees, raising the total cost to 

approximately £11,
[...]
ntages. Ownership of the property would remove the 

restrictions on the number of sub-lettings and the Council will have the freedom to 

arrange any number of sub-leases and flexible joint services based in the building. This 

would remove the need, time and costs of obtaining landlord's consent and improve the 

Council’s ability to increase flexibility of use and potential income from this property.  

 
11. Ownership would remove the existing maintenance commitment under the lease 

which dictates when certain maintenance has to be carried out and so would enable a 

more flexible maintenance regime to be adopted. It would also eliminate any final claim 

from the landlord for dilapidations at the end of the lease term.  

 
12. The way the public sector works now is significantly different to when the lease was 

originally signed and will continue to change over years to come. The Wildwood 

building demonstrates some great examples of where different public sector 

organisations work closely together for the benefit of residents. Our property portfolio 

needs to reflect such a resident centric, "whole system" approach to delivering 

Page 19



 

Cabinet – 29 September 2016 

 

outcomes by being flexible. Dependent on price, this potential sale provides such an 

opportunity. 

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 

 

13. Authority to enter into property transactions is requested to be delegated to the 

Interim Director of Commercial and Change in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

with Responsibility for Transformation and Commissioning, and in consultation with the 

Chief Finance Officer on the basis that this proposal will only be effected where there is 

no detrimental impact on the Council's revenue budget cash limits as the loan 

payments to finance the purchase will be funded from the existing budget for rent 

payments which will no longer be required.  

 

14. The scale and strategic nature of this proposal is a key decision hence Cab

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 10 October 2016 Date of Implementation: 6 October 2016 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 29 September 2016, County Hall, Worcester, 10.00 
a.m. 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A N Blagg, 
Mrs S L Blagg, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mr P M McDonald and Mr A P Miller 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 
A. The Agenda Papers (previously circulated); and 

 
B. The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

21 July 2016 (previously circulated). 
 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

1740  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr M L Bayliss. 
 

1741  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

1742  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 21 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

1743  West Midlands  
Rail Devolution 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

The Cabinet considered the proposed governance 
arrangements for the development and oversight of the 
West Midlands Rail franchise through West Midlands Rail 
Limited.  The details were set out in the report and its 
Appendix. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a) the Cabinet Member with Responsibility introduced 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

the report by explaining that the proposals for rail 
devolution were a good example of partnerships 
with other local authorities for the benefit of local 
people.  He referred also to the economic benefits 
for the area, local control of local resources and the 
hoped for improvements to rail services as a result.  
This was a good move for the County Council and a 
good move for the people of Worcestershire. 

 
(b) this was an eminently sensible partnership 

arrangement which would yield a great deal of 
influence on local rail services with little or no cost 
to the County Council and no risk. 
 

(c) a view from outside the Cabinet was that the only 
way for the rail industry to make real improvements 
was through re-nationalisation. 

 

RESOLVED: that  

 
(a) the implications for Worcestershire County 

Council of West Midlands Rail entering a 
Partnership Agreement with the Department for 
Transport be noted; and 

 
(b) it be agreed that West Midlands Rail should 

enter a Partnership Agreement with the 
Department for Transport and that authority be 
delegated to the Director of Economy & 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Director 
of Commercial & Change to finalise the details 
of the Partnership Agreement.  

 

1744  Worcestershire 
Local 
Aggregates 
Assessment 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Worcestershire Local 
Aggregates Assessment including arrangements for its 
annual update.  The details were set out in the report and 
its Appendix. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a) the Cabinet Member with Responsibility introduced 

the report referring to the National Planning Policy 
Framework and explained the need for aggregates 
planning to sustain the building industry and the 
local economy into the future. 

 
(b) particular attention was drawn to the fact that whilst 

the County Council may not be particularly rich in 
some mineral assets it was one of the major 
proponents of recycled aggregates and their 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

benefits. 
 
(c) this was an important document and an important 

process and it was sensible to delegate authority to 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Economy, Skills and Infrastructure to agree and 
adopt the Local Aggregates Assessment annually. 

 

RESOLVED: that 

 
(a) the annual Worcestershire Local Aggregate 

Assessment to facilitate planning for a steady 
and adequate supply of aggregates be 
approved; 

 
(b) the preparation of updates of the Local 

Aggregate Assessment on an annual basis in 
accordance with extant guidance and having 
regard to the advice of the West Midlands 
Aggregate Working Party be approved; and 

 
(c) authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member 

with Responsibility for Economy, Skills and 
Infrastructure to agree and adopt the Local 
Aggregates Assessment annually. 

 

1745  Resources 
Report (Agenda 
item 6) 
 

The Cabinet considered a Resources Report.  The 
details were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a) the Leader of the Council introduced the report and 

explained the current revenue budget position.  He 
outlined some of the achievements and challenges 
within the FutureFit Programme and the details of 
proposed additions to the Capital Programme 
namely the Energy Efficiency "Spend to Save" Fund 
and Phase 2 of the development of in-house Post-
16 Supported Living Accommodation and 
residential facilities within Children's Services. 

 
(b) in response to a question from outside the Cabinet 

about the Council's use of solar panels at County 
Hall, the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Environment answered the specific question and 
also alluded to the background of energy prices and 
how these affected the viability of particular energy 
saving schemes. 

 
(c) the use of more LED lanterns for street lighting and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

low energy schemes at major road junctions to 
reduce costs to allow for further investment. 

 
(d) in relation to Phase 2 of the Supported Living 

Accommodation a comment was made about a 
particular scheme in Evesham, how successful it 
had been and the benefit to the County Council and 
the young people involved. 

 
(e) it as also noted that the Council promoted the 

extension of in-house provision where this was 
appropriate. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the Cabinet Member's conclusions 

concerning revenue budget monitoring up to 30 
July 2016 be endorsed; 

 
(b) the current progress regarding the FutureFit 

programme be noted; 
 
(c) to recommend Council to approve the Energy 

Efficiency Spend to Save Fund increase to the 
Capital Programme and that the capital budget 
cash limits be updated accordingly;  

 
(d) to recommend Council to approve the addition 

of £2 million to the Capital Programme for 
Phase 2 of the development of in-house Post-16 
Supported Living Accommodation and 
residential facilities within Children's Services 
to be funded by revenue savings from the 
projects; 

 
(e) that the Cabinet Member's conclusions 

concerning capital budget monitoring up to 30 
July 2016 be endorsed; and 

 
(f) the current position of the annual statutory 

accounts process be noted.  
 

1746  Acquisition of 
Wildwood 
Office, 
Worcester 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Cabinet considered the acquisition in principle of the 
freehold of Wildwood Office, Worcester.  The details 
were set out in the report. Commercially confidential 
details were set out in the exempt report for Cabinet 
Members. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

(a) the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning introduced the 
report by reference to the extent of the current 
lease on Wildwood, the projected costs of that 
lease and the restriction it placed on use of the 
building, the potential projected benefits of 
acquisition to the Council and the limited nature of 
the proposals before the Cabinet.  He emphasised 
that Cabinet were only agreeing to our commercial 
position not to the fine details of the negotiation 
which would be conducted by professional officers.  
Details were available in the exempt part of the 
agenda papers. 

 
(b) a view from outside the Cabinet suggested this 

would improve the Council's property portfolio but 
caution would be needed to ensure the best deal for 
Council Tax payers and to avoid unnecessary 
expenditure. 

 
(c) other speakers emphasised that value for money 

would be at the heart of any negotiations which 
would be conducted within the envelope set out in 
the exempt part of the agenda papers and the deal 
would not proceed if it were not affordable and 
value for the Council 

 
(d) this was a sensible and prudent proposal and would 

allow officers to undertake detailed negotiations. 
The Council was trying to be as democratically 
transparent as possible by having an open report 
and discussion, whilst keeping the commercial 
detail confidential. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that it be agreed in principle to seek to acquire 

the freehold of Wildwood Office, Worcester; 
 
(b) that the maximum financial limit as set out in 

the exempt finance report at Appendix 1 be 
approved, within which negotiations over the 
purchase price for the freehold interest will be 
conducted; 

 
(c) to recommend Council to approve the addition 

to the Capital Programme set out in the exempt 
finance report at Appendix 1 and that the capital 
cash limits are updated accordingly in due 
course to reflect the actual cost of acquisition; 
and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 
(d) that the Interim Director of Commercial and 

Change in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Transformation 
and Commissioning, and in consultation with 
the Chief Finance Officer, be delegated 
authority to negotiate the final contract and the 
subsequent purchase within the limits set by 
the report. 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 
 
 
 Chairman …………………………………………….


